Development Management Sub-Committee

10.00 am, Wednesday, 31 July 2019

Stopping Up Order – Parts of Muirhouse Avenue, Muirhouse Avenue North, Muirhouse Crescent and Muirhouse Way, Edinburgh PO/18/05

Item number

Report number **Executive/routine**

Ward 04 Forth

Executive summary

The purpose of this report is to request that the Sub-Committee confirm as unopposed The City of Edinburgh Council (Muirhouse Avenue, Muirhouse Avenue North, Muirhouse Crescent, Muirhouse Way, Edinburgh) (Stopping Up) Order 2018.

Links

Coalition pledges

Council outcomes CO25 - The Council has efficient and effective

services that deliver on objectives.

Single Outcome

Agreement

Report

Stopping Up Order – Parts of Muirhouse Avenue, Muirhouse Avenue North, Muirhouse Crescent and Muirhouse Way, Edinburgh PO/18/05

Recommendations

1.1 That the Sub-Committee confirms as unopposed The City of Edinburgh Council (Muirhouse Avenue, Muirhouse Avenue North, Muirhouse Crescent, Muirhouse Way, Edinburgh) (Stopping Up) Order 2018 – PO/18/05 (see Appendix 1).

Main report

- 2.1 To facilitate implementation of a grant of approval of full planning permission (reference 17/03774/AMC) for the regeneration masterplan, Pennywell, Muirhouse, Pennywell Road, Edinburgh, a stopping up order is required.
- 2.2 The stopping up of roads was progressed under the terms of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997, Section 207 and 208, and was advertised to the public from 11 January 2019 to 8 February 2019. There are no outstanding objections to the Order.

Measures of success

3.1 The planning permission will be implemented in full.

Financial impact

4.1 Associated costs will be met by the applicants.

Risk, policy, compliance and governance impact

5.1 All statutory procedures for the making of the Order will be correctly followed.

Equalities impact

6.1 This was assessed in the previous report to the Development Management Sub-Committee and is contained within the Assessment section of that report.

Sustainability impact

7.1 This was assessed in the previous report to the Development Management Sub-Committee and it was considered that these met the sustainability requirements of the Edinburgh Design Guidance.

Consultation and engagement

8.1 The consultation period as required by the legislation has been carried out.

Background reading / external references

Development Management Sub-Committee report of 24 January 2018 - Application for Approval of Matters Specified in Conditions 17/03774/AMC At Regeneration Masterplan Pennywell Muirhouse, Pennywell Road, Edinburgh Application for Approval of Matters Specified in Conditions in respect of Application no. 12/00996/PPP relating to Pennywell Phase 3. Residential development comprising 315 dwellings with associated landscaping, open space, access, drainage infrastructure and other associated development (as amended).

David R. Leslie

Service Manager & Chief Planning Officer

Contact: John Richmond, Senior Professional Officer

E-mail: john.richmond@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3765

Links

Coalition pledges

Council outcomes CO25 – The Council has efficient and effective services that

deliver on objectives.

Single Outcome

Agreement

Appendices Appendix 1

Plan of the roads to be stopped up.



